A. Mortgage Equity Analysis:  This is a widely used method that is based on the

premise that financing is typically involved in a real estate transaction, and that

equity investors seek the best available financing in order to maximize the potential

benefits of leverage.  The overall rate therefore needs to satisfy the market return to

both the debt and equity components.

Area bankers have quoted us a rate of just around 5.0 percent for commercial loans

to typical customers for a term of 10 years fixed rate with a 20-year amortization.

Typical loan to value ratios are around 70 percent for a property of this nature.  The

following illustrates the assumptions and calculation in the development of the

mortgage/equity analysis.  For the equity component we have determined the equity

capitalization rate based on investors requirements reflecting the relationship

between one year’s equity dividend rate and the initial equity investment. The

following chart summarizes the current equity return requirements for an all cash

transaction for institutional investment in strip shopping centers, the closest

segment to the subject.

Operating Statements 851

328 Greenwich  AV

Pro forma

Source 2017E PSF

Operating Expenses

   Real Estate Taxes Assessor $5,087 $5.98

   Insurance Market $600 $0.71

   Utilities Market $2,550 $3.00

   Repairs & Main. Market $850 $1.00

   Management Market $616 $0.72

   Legal/Acct. Fees Market $500 $0.59

   Total $10,202 $11.99

   The Austin McGuire Company

32

Market Segment - Institutional Overall Rate

National Strip Shopping Center 4.0-9.5%

Average 6.32%

As would be expected, the lowest capitalization rates represent Class A, well-

located properties in top markets and are inherently indicative of the demand for

such investment properties.  Given the subject’s small size and neighborhood

location, one would expect an equity rate on the upper end of the range relative of

risk to an owner user.  We have used an equity dividend rate of 10.0 percent.  With

the market’s steady nature, we have used one percent appreciation.  Our

calculations are shown below.

Based on the preceding data, the indicated capitalization rate for the subject would be